

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE: W.P.No. 7540 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
4.	27.04.2026	<u>TRR, J</u> The case of the petitioner is that the 4th respondent has granted Bar and Restaurant License provisionally to run in the name and style of Sri Durga Bar and Restaurant contrary to Rule 25(2)(d) and Rule 25(2)(a) of the Andhra Pradesh Excise (Grant of Licence of Selling by Bar and Conditions of Licence) Rules, 2025 and contrary to the directive issued by the Hon'ble Apex Court in the case of <i>State of Tamil Nadu v. K. Balu and another</i>¹ and an application was made to the 4th respondent in this regard, basing upon the complaint, the 4th respondent as issued a notice to the 5th respondent dated 15.03.2026, the said notice was assailed in W.P. No.8533 of 2026 and a Coordinate Bench of this High Court has set aside notice dated 15.03.2026 on the ground of violation of principles of natural justice and the 4th respondent is at liberty to proceed in accordance with law. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner would submit that despite the said order passed by the Coordinate Bench of this Court, the respondents have not taken any steps.	

¹ (2017) 2 SCC 281

		Hence, the 4th respondent is directed to take appropriate action against the respondents in accordance with law by following orders of this Court in W.P. No.8533 of 2026, dated 02.04.2026. List the matter on 18.06.2026. Harin TRR,J	
--	--	---	--